

Special Court Case- 43 of 2024
CNR No.WBHW01-01047-2024

Present: Sonia Majumdar
Special Judge, Howrah
J.O. Code – WB01128

Order No. 11 dated 04.07.2024

Today is fixed for production of accused namely Vikash Mundhra and consideration of charge.

Accused person namely Vikash Mundhra is produced from correctional Home. A hazira is filed on behalf of the defacto complainant.

Ld. P.P. in Charge files certified copy of the order of Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta passed on 13-06-2017 in CRM 1368 of 2024 wherefrom it reveals that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the bail application with a direction to issue of framing of charge be taken up on 04-07-24, when the next date has been fixed by the learned Trial Court. Generally, the learned Trial Court is requested to expedite the trial and bring the same to its logical conclusion as soon as possible.

It comes out from the record that the accused has filed an application u/s 227 of Cr.P.C. for discharge.

Now, Ld. advocate for the accused moved the application u/s 227 of the code of Criminal Procedure which was filed on 25-04-2024.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused.

Ld. P.P. in-charge verbally prays for time.

Prayer for adjournment is considered and allowed.

To 11-07-2024 for production of accused person namely Vikash Mundhra and further hearing of the petition u/s 227 of the code of Criminal Procedure and consideration of charge.

Dictated & corrected by me

1st Special Judge, Howrah

1st Special Judge, Howrah

