

Special Case No. 43 of 2024
CNR No. WBHW0100 1047 2024
Present: Abhijit Som
Sessions Judge, Howrah.
J.O. Code – WB01127

Order No.27 dated 12.03.2025

Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person prays for an adjournment on the ground that a criminal revisional application vide CRR No. 929 of 2025 is filed before the Hon'ble High Court.

Ld. P.P in-charge submits that while rejecting the bail prayer in CRM NO. 1368 of 2024 the Hon'ble High Court directed this Court for taking up the issue for framing of charge on July 4, 2024.

The accused is in custody.

No doubt there is an order of the Hon'ble Court for speedy trial. However, hearing of charge has not yet been taken up. Today an adjournment is sought for by the accused person on the ground stated above. Hearing of charge is adjourned for the ends of justice.

Fix 26.03.2025 for hearing of charge and physical production of the accused in Court.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

Spl. J.

1st Special Judge, Howrah.