

Special Case No.43 of 2024  
CNR No. WBHW0100 1047 2024  
Present: Abhijit Som  
1<sup>st</sup> Special Judge, Howrah  
J.O. Code – WB01127

Order No. 30 dated 23.04.2025

The accused person namely, Vikash Mundhra is produced from Correctional Home.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Ld. Advocate Sri Anirban Bakshi is present on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the de facto complainant is also present.

On behalf of the accused person an application praying for direction to supply the list of statements, documents, material objects and exhibits, seized to be relied upon by the prosecution, is filed. It is submitted that copy of the above mentioned documents is required for the purpose of hearing charge, otherwise the accused shall be prejudiced.

Ld. P.P. in charge states that the copy has been supplied by the Magistrate before commitment of the case and it is evident from the conduct of the accused. The accused participated in the hearing of the application for discharge U/s.227 Cr.P.C.

It is true that the case record is committed on 29.02.2024 but no such application for non supply of copy is filed at any earlier stage. The accused filed an application U/s.227 Cr.P.C. and even at the time of hearing of the said application nothing has been stated in regard to non supply of the copies challenging the order of rejection of the application U/s.227 Cr.P.C., a revisional application is filed before the Hon'ble Court. After full fledged hearing of both sides the petition U/s.227 Cr.P.C. praying for discharge was rejected.

So, it appears that this is the dilatory tactics applied by the accused and there is no substance in the application filed today. Accordingly, the application filed on 23.04.2025 is rejected.

An application on behalf of the accused person for granting bail is filed.

Heard Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused/petitioner.

Ld. P.P. in charge informs the court that the Hon'ble High Court has rejected the bail prayer of the accused on earlier occasion.

Considering the nature of the case and all relevant factors, the bail prayer of the accused/petitioner is rejected.

Fix 02.05.2025 for consideration of charge.

To date for production of the accused person.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Spl.J.

1<sup>st</sup> Special Judge, Howrah