

Special Case No.43 of 2024  
CNR No. WBHW0100 1047 2024  
Present: Abhijit Som  
1<sup>st</sup> Special Judge, Howrah  
J.O. Code – WB01127

Order No. 40 dated 23.09.2025

Accused person namely, Vikash Mundhra is produced from Correctional Home.

Ld. P.P. in charge is present.

Ld. Defence counsel is also present.

No witness is present.

Prosecution is directed to ensure the attendance of the witness on the next date.

A bail application is filed.

Heard Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused/petitioner Vikash Mundhra. He submits that the accused/petitioner has been in custody for a long period.

Ld. P.P. in charge raises vehement objection. He submits that once the bail application was rejected by the Hon'ble Court.

In this case the examination of C.S.W.1 is recorded. Moreover, it appears from the submission of both sides that the Hon'ble Court, having considered the merits of the case, rejected the bail prayer of the present accused/petitioner.

Hence, the instant bail prayer of the accused/petitioner is rejected.

Fix 16.12.2025 & 17.12.2025 for evidence of prosecution witnesses.

To date for production of the accused person and hearing of the application dated 14.08.2025.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Spl. J.

1<sup>st</sup> Special Judge, Howrah